## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4885365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COPSYNC, INC.	03/13/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOLOGIK CAPIAL, LLC	
Street Address:	3837 PLAZA TOWER DR.	
Internal Address:	SUITE C	
City:	BATON ROUGE	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70816	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61770778
Patent Number:	9641965

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (678)406-8812

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-577-6000

Email: tdavis@bdbc.com, bjanke@bdbc.com,

pestradademartin@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: ATLANTA BAKER DONELSON INTELLECTUAL PROP

Address Line 1: 3414 PEACHTREE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2942238-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAMI DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/tami davis/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=COPsync\_Assignment\_III\_-\_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=COPsync\_Assignment\_III\_-\_EXECUTED#page2.tif

PATENT 504838628 REEL: 045361 FRAME: 0578

source=COPsync\_Assignment\_III\_-\_EXECUTED#page3.tif

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, COPsync, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Chapter 11 Debtor in Possession, Case No. 17-12625, United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (the "Assignor"), owns by assignment, all right, title and interest in a certain new and useful invention and discovery entitled "METHOD, SYSTEM AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT" ("the Invention") for which a U.S. provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2013 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/770,778; and for which a U.S. nonprovisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 27, 2014 and assigned U.S. Application No. 14/192,369 (now U.S. Patent No. 9,641,965, which was granted on May 2, 2017), hereinafter "the Applications"; and

WHEREAS, Kologik Capital, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 29, 2017 between the Assignor and the Assignee, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Purchase Agreement"), and as approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana ("Bankruptcy Court"), Case No. 17-12625 ("Bankruptcy Case"), via order dated November 22, 2017 ("Sale and Assumption Order," [R. Doc. No. 125]), the Assignor has agreed to sell to the Assignee those Purchased Assets defined in the Purchase Agreement free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, all as more fully stated in the Sale and Assumption Order, which includes, *inter alia*, all of the Assignee's patents, trademarks, and other intellectual property and all accessions, additions, replacements, and substitutions thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignee has agreed to purchase the Applications from the Assignor, and the Assignor has agreed to assign its Applications to the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated November 22, 2017 between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor did grant, bargain, sell, assign, transfer, and conveyed unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its

## Assignment

legal and beneficial right, title, and interest in and to the Purchased Assets as defined in the Purchase Agreement, including the Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Applications and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any applications and/or patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Applications; any application that claims priority from the Applications (including utility applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications and/or any foreign regional and/or national applications), or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Assignor agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, for reasonable compensation, reasonably cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, will execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof as are reasonably required, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, for reasonable compensation, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _13 day of _March 2018(Month/Year)
By
On this13day ofMarch 2018 (Month/Year), Clint Mock, Authorized Agent of COPsync Inc., personally known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
WITNESS:

Printed Name: Danielle Mock

Residential Address: 40105 Pelican Point Pkwy, Gonzales

LA 70737

**RECORDED: 03/27/2018** 

Assignment